
           
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    14 July 2011 
 
Reference: 11/00705/OUT    Officer: Mr P Nicholls 
 
Location: St Marys Church Hall 

Church Hill 
Stone 
Kent 
DA9 9BP 

 
Proposal: Outline application for demolition of existing hall and erection of 4 No. 3 

bedroom and 2 No. 2 bedroom flats with associated parking 
 
Applicant: Parochial Church Council Of St Mary The Virgin Stone 
 

 
Agent:  Howard Sharp & Partners LLP/Ms J Andrews 

 
 
Target Date: 21/07/2011 
 
Parish / Ward: Stone Parish Council / Stone 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
SITE SPECIFIC POLICY 
 
(1) Adopted Dartford Local Plan 1995 - no site specific policy. 
 
(2) Draft Deposit Local Plan 2004 - no site specific policy. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(3) The subject 0.11 hectare site consists of a 19th century former school building, which has 
had a single storey rear extension with a flat roof, possibly from the 1960's.  Whilst the 
extension is a poor quality rendered addition, the original building is a much more pleasant 
structure, built of flint with brick in places and a tiled roof with a high ridgeline up to about 7m 
high. 
 
(4) Although the hall is centrally located within the site, the land to the rear is disused and as 
a consequence overgrown.  To the front there is parking for about 10 vehicles.  Mature trees 
and vegetation line the boundaries of the site, and as a result views of the existing building 
are relatively limited from the surrounding area that is predominantly residential with the 
majority being built in the 1950s. 
 
(5) The site is the subject of a Tree Preservation Order (No.2 2010).  This was made following 
the submission of the first set of plans to redevelop the site and covers 4 individual trees (a 
Horse Chestnut, Lime and two Sycamores) that are within close proximity to the western 
boundary of the site that adjoins Church Hill. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
(6) This is an outline application with only the layout and access to the site to be agreed at 
this stage.  Matters relating to appearance, landscaping and scale are reserved for future 
consideration.  The site layout plan shows the access being retained in the existing position.  



The siting of the block of flats will be similar to the siting of the existing church hall, but 
occupying an additional footprint of about 50%.  Parking for 9 vehicles will be provided to the 
south of the new block.  The proposed layout also shows a minimum separating distance of 
15m between the side of the block and the rear of houses in Bell Close. 
 
(7) As well as the demolition of the existing building, the protected Lime tree is to be removed 
to enable the layout, as proposed, to be achieved.  Two non-protected trees are also to be 
removed.  Additional planting is also proposed to compensate for this loss.  300 square 
metres of open amenity space is to be provided to the north of the flats. 
 
(8) Whilst the scale and appearance are not to be determined at this stage, the site layout 
plan shows an indicative scale of two storeys with a pitched roof.   
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(9) It is understood that the building has been in existence since at least the 1860's and was 
originally used as a primary school, becoming a church hall in the 1950's. 
 
(10) An outline application for the demolition of the existing hall and erection of 5 No. 4  
bedroom houses with garages and associated parking was refused by Members at the June 
2010 Development Control Board meeting.  The application, which was recommended for 
refusal by officers, featured 3 reasons for refusal.  These were in relation to: (i) the proposal 
being of an acceptable scale, leading to a negative impact on the street scene and locality; (ii) 
the loss of the church hall as a community facility; (iii) the absence of an impact assessment 
on protected species or ecology (DA/10/00427/OUT).   
 
(11) The above application was refused at the same time as another application for a new 
church hall within the grounds of St Marys was also refused (DA/10/00428/FUL).  The 
resubmission for this is contained elsewhere within this agenda. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(12) Thames Water: Suggests an informative in relation to surface water drainage. 
 
(13) Kent Highway Services: No objections, subject to a condition requiring 12 parking spaces 
(8 for the 3 bed flats, 2 for the 2 bed flats and 2 for visitors) and a second condition to ensure 
that the Church Hill footway is increased to 2m across the front of the site to improve sight 
lines and pedestrian routes. 
 
(14) Stone Parish Council: Comments are expected on the day of the committee meeting.  
Members will be updated with a verbal update. 
 
(15) Environmental Health Manager: Comments awaited. 
 
(16) Kent Wildlife Trust: Refers to Natural England and their standing advice for protected 
species.  With the report as submitted, further surveys and mitigation should be secured by 
condition. 
 
(17) Kent Fire and Rescue Service: Access for a fire appliance to the furthest most point 
inside the flats must be within 45 metres. 
 
(18) Environment Agency: Comments awaited. 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION  
 
(19) At the time of writing the report 7 letters of objection had been received.  Objections 
relate to the following: 
 
- negative visual impact to the street and locality, being overbearing and a cramped form of 
development; 



- loss of daylight; 
- exacerbate on-street parking problems; 
- the existing building and stone flint wall should be preserved; 
- loss of privacy; 
- loss of trees and vegetation; 
- loss of wildlife; 
- inadequate parking provision; 
- the ecological report is inadequate. 
 
(20) Other, non-material planning concerns relate to: 
 
- loss of value; 
- loss of view; 
- restricted / dangerous access to the site during snowfall. 
 
(21) To date 20 letters of support had also been received, with an additional one being 
submitted by the applicants.  The letters of support state the following: 
 
- the development is in keeping with policies; 
- any concerns about a lack of parking are offset by the Government encouraging sustainable 
methods of transport and this site is a good location close to the station; 
- the existing building is an eyesore and the subject of anti-social behaviour; 
- the density is comparable with neighbouring sites; 
- the existing hall is becoming uneconomic to maintain and repair; 
- it is substandard with no effective heating, toilets, etc; 
- it is some distance from the church so is difficult for the elderly and disabled to access; 
- the redevelopment of this site will enhance its appearance. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(22) In the 1995 Adopted Local Plan, the proposal is affected by general design requirements 
contained within Policy B1, B3 (landscaping), H8 (housing density and dwelling mix) and H10 
(housing layout and design).  Policy T19 concerns the relationship of a development to the 
highway network, whilst Policy T23 relates to off-street parking provision. 
 
(23) Within the Local Plan Review Second Deposit Draft 2004, Policy DD11 provides general 
development and design criteria and policy DD13 is relevant in respect of security.  Policies 
H8 and H10 relate to the form of development in respect of layout, design and density and 
vehicles respectively.  Transport policies T8, T9, T11 and T14 are applicable in terms of off-
site transport measures, new accesses, parking provision and parking layout.  Policy CF5 
relates to existing community facilities, stating that the development of such sites will only be 
permitted where it can be demonstrated that there is no longer any need for the facility, or the 
service it provides can be better delivered elsewhere or through other means, and there are 
no other community needs which could be met on the site.  Finally, policy NR21 relates to the 
decontamination of residential sites. 
 
(24) Within the Core Strategy Submission Document February 2011, Policy CS10 looks at 
housing provision.  It notes that windfall sites (i.e. sites not identified as developable in the 
current Strategic Housing Land Assessment Appraisal to 2026) will be assessed in the same 
way as planned development, by consideration of: (i) the sustainability of the site for housing 
development; (ii) whether benefits of development outweigh disbenefits; (iii) the capacity of 
the current and proposed infrastructure to serve the development taking into account 
committed and planned housing development; (iv) where spare capacity is not available, the 
abilty of the site to provide for the requirements it generates.  In addition, Policy CS17 aims to 
provide adequate living conditions for new residents.  Sites will be developed at a variety of 
densities, depending on their location and accessibility of public transport, although 
development should not exceed 55 dwellings per hectare in a location such as this.  Policy 
CS18 states that on residential developments of less than 100 homes, there will be a 
presumption in favour of providing a majority of family houses of 2 bedrooms or more.  Where 



flats are to be provided, it is important to ensure that the accommodation is of a high quality 
with generous internal space standards and amenity space. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER'S COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(25) The plans submitted are detailed in respect of layout and access.  References to the 
scale of the building are indicative only and will, as well as the appearance and landscaping, 
be considered as a reserved matter should this outline application be permitted.  I therefore 
consider that the first important issue is to consider the principle of the proposed development 
and the loss of the community facility.  Secondly, I will look at the layout and access and 
whether the size of the site can satisfactorily accommodate 6 flats with a total of 16 
bedrooms.  Finally, I shall look at the likely amenity impact of the development, as well as 
other issues such as parking and contamination. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
(26) The existing site consists of the 19th century former school building, which from the 
outside, does not appear to be in a poor condition.  A single storey rear extension with a flat 
roof was added, possibly in the 1960's, and doubled the footprint of the building.  This is a 
poor quality addition that fails to integrate into the design of the original building, which is built 
of flint with brick in places and a tiled roof with a high ridgeline.  The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential with the majority being built in the 1950s and I therefore do not 
consider that a residential use would be out of character with the surrounding area. 
 
Loss of Community Facility 
 
(27) Policy CF3 of the adopted Local Plan states that the Council will support and encourage 
the provision of social and community facilities.  Policy CF13 states that development at 
redundant community facilities will be considered on the basis of the suitability of the 
proposed use to the particular location and must comply with the relevant policies of the plan.  
In my view, the existing use, whilst not currently redundant, is not in an ideal location, being 
about 400m away from St Marys Church.  There will only be a conflict with this policy if 
permission is not granted for a replacement facility.  This is the subject of DA/11/00703/FUL 
and involves the erection of a single storey building of modern design to be sited within the 
church grounds. 
 
(28) Policy CF5 of the Local Plan Review states that proposals for the change of use or 
development of existing community facilities to non-community uses will only be permitted 
where it can be demonstrated that there is no longer any need for the facility, and there are 
no other community needs which could be met on the site.  Again, the outcome of 
DA/11/00703/FUL depends on whether there is a policy conflict. 
 
Layout and Access 
 
(29) The plans show how the flats would be spread across three floors (a two storey block 
consisting of the 3 bed units at the ground and first floor, with the 2 bed units in the roof 
space).  The block will be built up close to the western boundary of the site adjacent to the 
highway and will be set in by an average of 5m from the adjoining rear gardens in Bell Close, 
15m from the adjoining rear gardens in Church Road and 15m from the northern boundary of 
the application site that adjoins Council owned amenity land. 
 
(30) The layout suggests that 300 square metres of open amenity space will be provided to 
the north of the new building.  This is more than sufficient to meet the guidelines contained 
within Local Plan Review Appendix 1b that seeks to achieve 30 square metres of communal 
space per flat.  The density equates to 54 dwellings per hectare, which is comparable to the 
density of the neighbouring terraced dwellings in Church Road and Bell Close.  The rooms 
are, in my view, of an acceptable size. 
 



(31) Although the scale is indicative at this stage the plans show a height of 10m and when 
taking into account the drop in land levels compared (by about 0.4m) with the nearest houses 
in Bell Close, they will be of comparable height.  There is no need to have a building higher 
than this for flats across 3 floors.  The design of the flats, whilst also being indicative, show a 
pitched roof and this is reflective of the surrounding area.  This indicative design also 
addresses a concern relating to the previous scheme that showed 3 storey houses with flat 
roofs lining Church Hill leading to a harsh and overbearing impact on the street scene.  It will 
formally be determined as part of the package of reserved matters, should this outline 
application be permitted. 
 
Amenity Impact 
 
(32) The layout shows how the main habitable room aspects will be the north and south 
elevations, with no windows serving habitable rooms featured in the east elevation 
(overlooking properties in Bell Close).  Whilst residents to the south in Church Road are also 
concerned about a loss of privacy, the front elevation of the flats will be at least 15m from the 
rear gardens and 25m from the rear elevation of the houses.  This exceeds the Council's 
guidelines in respect of minimum separating distances contained within Appendix 1b of the 
Local Plan Review, which states that rear windows facing other windows should be separated 
by at least 20m.  I am therefore satisfied that the properties can be designed so that they do 
not result in a substantial loss of privacy for neighbouring occupants. 
 
(33) Residents in Bell Close are concerned about the overbearing effect of the new block of 
flats.  However, the block will be at least 5m away from the rear boundary of the nearest 
properties in this close, whilst the separating distance between the rear of the houses and the 
flank wall of the flats will be a minimum of 15m, exceeding the guideline of 12m contained 
within Appendix 1b of the Local Plan Review. This elevation could be imperforate but in any 
event I recommend a condition (12) in respect of this. 
 
(34) It is also worth noting that the existing site is lawfully used as a church hall that can often 
lead to issues in respect of parking problems and noise and disturbances as a result of 
amplified music.  The new use would therefore be far more appropriate in this location.  As a 
result, I am of the view that the proposal is compliant with Policy B1 that aims to protect 
residential amenity. 
 
Trees 
 
(35) As noted above, the site is the subject of a Tree Preservation Order (No.2 2010).  The 
proposed development will result in the loss of one protected tree (the Lime tree).  The tree 
consultant's report lists this tree as being in a poor condition.  Having re-visited the site I have 
no reason to come to a different conclusion, and whilst the situation is regrettable, the 
developers will be required to plant a replacement. 
 
Parking Provision 
 
(36) The proposed layout plan shows how 10 parking spaces can be provided to the south of 
the flats.  Kent Highway Services have requested a plan for 12 spaces to include 10 for the 
units and 2 for visitors.  Stone Crossing station is a 100m walk away to the north, whilst a 
Fastrack A and X80 (Lakeside to Bluewater) bus stop exists 300m away to the north east.  
The site therefore has relatively good public transport links.  I therefore believe that the 
proposed parking provision of 10 spaces (i.e. without any visitors spaces) should be viewed 
as being acceptable in a location such as this.  A condition (13) can be attached to ensure 
that the spaces are retained for such use at all times. 
 
Impact on Ecological value of site 
 
(37) There is concern that this proposal would result in the loss of wildlife.  The submission 
was accompanied by an ecological scoping survey and this is sufficient for the purposes of an 
outline application.  It recommends further surveys in relation to bat emergence and activity 
(during spring and summer), reptile and amphibians (during spring or autumn), breeding birds 



(during spring) and badgers (at any time).  I have no reason to dispute these 
recommendations.  These extra surveys can be required as a pre-commencement condition 
of a planning permission (4).  As a result of their inclusion I have no objections on ecological 
grounds. 
 
Other Issues 
 
(38) The flint boundary wall adjacent to Church Hill (which also features on the opposite side 
of the road) is a pleasant feature in the street scene, and whilst it isn't protected, it is possible 
to attempt to secure its part retention by condition (8).  The applicant has confirmed in their 
supporting statement that the retention of this attractive wall has influenced the proposed 
layout. 
 
(39) Kent Highway Services have requested that the footway be increased to 2m wide.  
However, this would involve the full demolition of the stone flint wall, which has been referred 
to in several letters of objection as being a part of the existing site that residents would wish to 
see retained.  On balance, and considering that the expanse of the footway would not 
continue along the full length of the subject side of Church Hill (due to changes in land 
ownership), I do not recommend a condition to require the 2m wide footway.  Kent Highway 
Services have no objections to the vehicular access that is to be approved as part of this 
application because the siting of the access is almost exactly the same as the existing one. 
 
(40) The Secretary of State wrote to Local Planning Authorities on 27 May 2010 informing 
them of the Government’s intention to abolish Regional Strategies and that he expected them 
to have regard to this as a material consideration in planning decisions.  On 6 July 2010 the 
Secretary of State revoked the Regional Strategies.  The revocation was successfully 
challenged in the High Court, the effect of which is to re-establish the South East Plan as part 
of the development plan.    
 
(41) Following the Court hearing, the Government reiterated their advice that the Secretary of 
State's letter of 27 May 2010 should be taken into account as a material planning 
consideration in any decisions they are currently taking.  However, this was very recently 
successfully challenged in The High Court and is due for a full hearing shortly.  In the 
meantime, I think it is necessary to consider the South East Plan as a material consideration.  
 
(42) In my view, the policies in the South East Plan would have limited relevance in this case 
as the decision is of limited scale and impact in the regional context.  The Council can rely on 
national guidance and local statutory development plan policy alone as would have been the 
case before 6 July 2010. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(43) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
(44) I am satisfied that the reasons for refusal relating to the previous scheme in respect of 
scale, impact on the street scene and the loss of the community facility have been 
satisfactorily dealt with.  I am confident that a good design can be achieved as part of the 
reserved matters that are yet to be submitted.  The loss of the protected tree is regrettable, 
but a comprehensive landscaping scheme for the entire site will, in the long-term, provide 
additional screening, whilst I believe that the layout ensures that a refusal on grounds relating 
to any amenity impact cannot be justified.  Conditions will further safeguard amenity and 
ensure a satisfactory number of parking spaces are retained.  I therefore recommend 
approval, but this is dependent on the outcome of the application for the new church hall.  If 
Members are minded to refuse that application, I recommend that Members refuse this on 
grounds of the loss of the community facility (as before). 
 



 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
01 Approval of details of the scale and appearance of the buildings, and the landscaping 

of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced.  Application for 
approval of the reserved matter(s) shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  The development hereby 
permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five years from the date of this 
permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 
01 In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the surface 

water drainage system for the development (including storage facilities where 
necessary) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
details shall be implemented as approved prior to first occupation of the 
redevelopment. 

 
02 To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage in accordance with Policy B1 

of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
03 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details and samples of all 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
03 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 

existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy B1 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
04 Before commencement of any building operations on site (including demolition and 

delivery of associated machinery or materials) details of a bat, reptile, badger and 
nesting bird mitigation strategy and monitoring scheme (to include a programme of 
implementation) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The mitigation strategy, monitoring scheme and programme of implementation shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
04 To ensure the continued presence of protected species on the site. 
 
05 Before commencement of any building operations on site (including demolition and 

delivery of associated machinery or materials) tree protection measures shall be 
erected around all retained/protected trees in accordance with details to be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
05 To prevent damage to the trees in the interest of the visual amenities of the area in 

accordance with Policy B3 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
06 If during any works contamination is encountered which has not previously been 

identified, then no further development shall be carried out (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority) until the developer has submitted and 
received approval of an assessment of this unsuspected contamination together with 
an appropriate remediation scheme that is implemented as approved. 

 



06 In the interests of safety and amenity in accordance with Policies DL1 and DL4 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan and/or the protection of Controlled Waters. 

 
07 The tree surgery work hereby permitted shall consist only of the operations specified in 

the approved tree survey, and no further or additional operations may be undertaken 
except with the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
07 To ensure that as many trees as possible are retained and preserved, in the interests 

of visual amenity in accordance with Policy B3 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
08 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, details of all boundary 

enclosures, including the retention where possible of the stone flint wall along the 
western boundary, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
08 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality in 
accordance with Policies B1 and H12/H14 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
09 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved details of facilities for the 

storage and collection of waste and refuse within the curtilage of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be 
carried out and thereafter maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
09 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality, and that 
adequate access can be gained by collection vehicles in accordance with Policies B1 
and H12/H14 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
10 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the approved parking spaces 

shall be demarcated by means of white lining or a similar method and thereafter 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
10 To ensure that the approved parking spaces are provided for use by all vehicles visiting 

the premises in accordance with Policies B1 and T23 of the adopted Dartford Local 
Plan. 

 
11 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, on site facilities shall be 

provided within the curtilage of the site for the secure and weatherproof storage of 
bicycles in accordance with details to have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority beforehand.  Such facilities shall be maintained thereafter. 

 
11 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policy T32 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
12 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved any windows in the eastern 

elevations of the building shall be obscure glazed with a minimum obscurity level of 3 
as referred to in the Pilkington Texture Glass Range leaflet, or nearest equivalent as 
may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such glazing shall be 
incapable of being opened with the exception of any top hung fan lights, and shall 
subsequently be maintained as such at all times. 

 
12 To safeguard the privacy of adjoining residents in accordance with Policies B1 and H14 

of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
13 The 10 car parking spaces, turning areas and means of access shown on the approved 

plans shall be provided prior to occupation of the building(s) hereby approved and kept 
available for such use at all times and no development, whether permitted by the Town 



and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 or not, shall be 
carried out on that area of land or to preclude vehicular access thereto. 

 
13 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 

with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies B1 and T23 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan. 

 
14 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by a scheme 

of landscaping and a programme for its management, which shall be implemented prior 
to first occupation (unless this falls outside of the planting season in which case it shall 
be implemented at the first opportunity during the following planting season, between 
October and March inclusive).  Such landscaping shall thereafter be maintained for a 
period of five years.  Any trees, shrubs or grassed areas which die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased within this period shall be replaced within the 
next planting season with plants of similar species and size to that approved. 

 
14 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy B3 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
15 A scheme of replacement tree planting (to include details of species, maturity and 

siting) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority within one 
month of the date of this consent.  The approved scheme shall be implemented within 
the planting season (October to March inclusive) following approval and be maintained 
thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
15 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy B3 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
16 The tree work must be carried out in accordance with the British Standard Institution's 

Recommendations for Tree Work (BS3998:2010). 
 
16 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy B3 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
01 New street name(s) and/or property numbers will be required for this development. 

Please apply as soon as possible as this process involves lengthy consultations.   
Please contact the Property Information Officer on: 01322 343434. 

 
 
02 The applicant is advised that it is an offence to intentionally kill, injure or capture bats, 

deliberately disturb bats (whether in roost or not), recklessly disturb roosting bats or 
obstruct access to their roots, damage or destroy bat roosts. 

 
 
03 The applicant is advised that the felling of the tree(s), the subject of this consent, and 

subsequent replacement, as required by Condition 15, will be subject to Tree 
Preservation Order No.2 2010 
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